

No. 16-1454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH P. PAPEZ*
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
epapez@winston.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	13
A. Discover Offers Breakthrough Value Propositions to Cardholders and Merchants	4
B. Discover Attempts to Compete By Offering Merchants Lower Prices	5
C. The District Court Finds the NDPs Unreasonably Restrain Trade.....	9
D. The Court of Appeals Reinstates the NDPs	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Opinion Below Unjustifiably Departs From This Court’s Approach to Market Definition.....	20
II. The Court of Appeals’ Market Definition Distorts the Rule-of-Reason Inquiry and Insulates an Admitted Restraint on Price Competition from Antitrust Scrutiny	25
III. The Decision Below Justifies Its Departure from Settled Antitrust Principles on Grounds That Violate the Sherman Act’s Central Tenet ..	28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	21, 29
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	10, 21, 22, 23
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	9, 18
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	30
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	21, 23
<i>F.T.C. v. Super. Ct. trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	27
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	20, 25, 26
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	20, 26, 29

<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	3, 5, 19, 29
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1 st Cir. 1994), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1190 (1995)	27
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	22, 23
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	26
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	27
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	25
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	29
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 9, 13, 17, 18-21, 25-26, 29, 31
Other Authorities	
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> ¶562(e), (Supp. 2017).....	16, 31
